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PROPOSAL SUMMARY 
 
REQUEST:   Type III Downtown Design Review, Parking Determination, and Willamette 

River Greenway Conditional Use review approval are requested for the plans 
for Moda Health to modify and expand the existing western parking lot at their 
office building by 30 parking spaces.  

 
     The western parking lot currently has 150 parking spaces. Another 56 spaces 

are located in the facility’s eastern parking lot which is located between the 
building and SE 17th Avenue. The proposed revisions and expansion to the 
western parking lot would result in a total of 180 parking spaces in the western 
lot, and a total of 236 parking spaces overall.  

 
     A Parking Quantity Modification to the maximum allowed parking standard of 

Milwaukie Zoning Ordinance (MZO) 19.600 Table 19.605.1 is requested to 
allow the existing Moda Health operations to be served with parking at a 
maximum 3.6 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of office building ratio 
instead of the normal Code allowed maximum ratio of 3.4 spaces per 1,000 
square feet. 

       
LOCATION:   10505 SE 17th Avenue. SE Lava Drive is immediately north of the site.  Tax 

lot 3500 of Clackamas County assessors map, T1S R1E WM 35AA 
 
ZONING:   Downtown Office (DO) zone 

Willamette River Greenway overlay zone (a portion of the site, only) 
Natural Resource overlay zone (a portion of the site, only) 

 
APPLICANT:  Moda Health  

601 SW 2nd Avenue 
Portland, OR 97204-3156 

 
Contact: David Shaffer  
(503) 948-5564 
david.shaffer@Modahealth.com 

 
OWNER:   Same 
 
 
ARCHITECT/  Otak, Inc. 
PLANNER:   808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300 
     Portland, OR 97204 
 

Contact:  Jerry Offer     
(503) 415-2330 
jerry.offer@otak.com  
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I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

Moda Health requests Type III Downtown Design Review and Willamette River Greenway 
Conditional Use review approval to redevelop and expand the existing western parking lot at 
their offices located on SE Lava Drive. The parking lot is located west of the MODA Health 
building, south of SE Lava Drive, and east of SE Riverway Lane. A portion of the proposed 
parking lot expansion area is on a portion of the Moda Health site which is zoned with the 
Willamette Greenway overlay zone. 
 
Currently, the existing eastern and western parking lots at the Moda Health offices include a 
total of 206 parking spaces. The eastern lot, which is located between the building and SE 17th 
Avenue, provides 56 parking spaces. The western parking lot includes 150 parking spaces. 
Moda Health would like to restripe portions of the western parking lot and expand it 
southward to increase the parking in that lot to 180 parking spaces, or a total of 236 parking 
spaces on the site. 
 
In order to accomplish this, Moda Health requests approval of a Parking Quantity 
Modification to the maximum allowed parking standard which allows a maximum of 3.4 
parking spaces for every 1,000 square feet of office use. That standard would typically allow a 
maximum of 199 parking spaces for the 58,529 square feet of office facilities within the 
MODA Health offices building. The provisions of Section 605.3.A. allows fleet parking spaces 
and designated carpool parking spaces to be exempted from the calculation of total parking 
count which is subject to the maximum onsite parking standard. Utilizing those exemptions, 
there would be a total of 206 parking spaces that would be subject to the maximum parking 
standard (236 total parking spaces – 2 fleet parking spaces – 24 carpool spaces = 210 parking 
spaces). Based upon that number, there would be 3.52 parking spaces for every 1,000 square 
feet of building area – which is excess of the maximum allowed parking standard. Zoning 
Code Section 605.2 allows the decision-making body to approve modifications to the 
minimum and maximum parking ratio standards subject criteria included within that section.  
 
Expansion of the western parking lot would encroach 2,646 square feet into the approximately 
62,5981 square feet of the designated Natural Resource overlay zone area on the site, and will 
require the removal of two regulated trees (trees of 6-inches or more caliper dbh) and four 
relatively young landscape trees. Type I Natural Resource District review will be requested 
separately to allow for the proposed encroachment into this area, and to specify mitigation 
planting measures to compensate for that encroachment.  
 
It is anticipated that the proposed parking lot construction will occur in summer 2014.    

 
Sheet P0.0 illustrates the location of the site. Sheet P1.0, Existing Conditions, illustrates the 
existing site improvements as well as the location, types, and sizes of mature trees. Sheets P2.0 
through L1.1 illustrate the proposed development plan.  
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II.  EXISTING CONDITIONS/PROJECT HISTORY 
 

The 8.23-acre site is bounded by SE 17th Avenue on the east, SE Lava Drive on the north, and 
SE Riverway Lane, a private street, on the west. Johnson Creek is located to the south. The site 
is tax lot 3500 of Clackamas County Assessors map 1S 1E 35AA.  

 
The site is developed with the two-story, 58,529 square foot MODA Health building, two 
associated parking lots, and substantial site landscaping. In addition, a wooded area to the 
south of the western parking lot provides a buffer between the uses on parcel I and 
single-family homes to the south. A portion of the site is located on the east side of Johnson 
Creek which passes through the site.   
 
Establishment of Moda Health’s health insurance office use of the site was approved by the 
City of Milwaukie Planning Commission on April 11, 2000 through Casefile MU-00-01 (see 
Appendix B for a copy of the notice of decision). Moda Health (formerly ODS, i.e., Oregon 
Dental Service) redeveloped the vacant former Pendleton Woolen Mills industrial building 
into an office building. The project involved substantial remodeling and three small 
expansions of the building.   

 
III. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE APPROVAL CRITERIA OF TITLE 19 – THE 

MILWAUKIE ZONING ORDINANCE (MZO) 

A. Compliance with Development Standards of the Downtown Zones - Chapter 19.304 

The subject site is zoned Downtown Office (DO). The purpose of the Downtown Office 
district is to provide for office, entertainment, and hotel uses along high visibility major arterial 
streets, according to MZO Section 19-304.A.C. Table 19.304.3 lists primary uses which are 
intended to be allowed in the DO. Offices, professional and administrative are listed as a 
permitted use in the DO district. Moda Health’s existing insurance administrative office use of 
the site is therefore consistent with the primary use standards of the DO zoning district. 
Section 19-304.E allows uses that are accessory to a primary use if they comply with the 
development standards. The onsite parking areas serving the Moda Health professional office 
use are an accessory use to the primary office use on the site, and therefore are permitted. 

 
Section 19-304.4 provides a table of Development Standards in the Downtown Zones.   
None of these standards is applicable to the proposed parking area expansion, but instead 
apply to buildings on the site (e.g., floor area ratio, building setbacks, min./max. building 
height, ground floor use and development standards) or apply to the creation of new parcels 
(min. lot size and frontage). Compliance of the existing Moda Health building with any of 
these standards is not affected by the proposed parking lot expansion. Therefore, these 
standards are not addressed in this report. The Design Standards of Section 19-304.6 also 
relate only to buildings, and therefore do not apply to the proposal to expand the parking area 
at Moda Health. 
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B. Compliance with Section 19.600 - Parking   
 
Sheet P1.2, the Western Parking Lot Plan, illustrates the proposed revisions to the western 
parking area including provisions for lighting, landscaping, walkways, and the parking lot 
layout. Sheet P1.1 provides an overall site plan. 

  
Minimum/maximum parking space standards 
MZO Section 19.605.1 provides minimum and maximum parking space standards for various 
uses.  These standards are based upon either square footage of individual uses or number of 
employees. The existing Moda Health office is 58,529 square feet in area and is occupied by an 
administrative office use. Table 19.605.1 requires a minimum of 2 parking spaces per every 
1,000 feet of gross floor space for office uses. Therefore, a minimum of 117 parking spaces are 
required. The proposed revised site plan provides for 236 parking spaces, thereby exceeding 
the minimum number of parking spaces that are required. 
 
Table 19.605.1 allows a maximum 3.4 parking spaces for every 1,000 square feet of gross floor 
area for an office use. At that ratio, the 58,529 square feet of building area occupied by Moda 
Health would be allowed 199 parking spaces. The total parking area proposed will provide for 
236 parking spaces, or 4.03 parking spaces for every 1,000 square feet of gross floor area in the 
office building – prior to allowed exemptions of certain categories of parking spaces. 
Twenty-four of the parking spaces will be reserved for employee carpool vehicles and can be 
exempted from this calculation, per Section 19.605.3.A.4.  Three of the parking spaces will be 
reserved for MODA fleet vehicles and can be exempted from this calculation, per Section 
19.605.3.A.5. Utilizing those exemptions, there would be a total of 209 parking spaces that 
would be subject to the maximum parking standard (236 total parking spaces -24 carpool 
spaces -3 fleet parking spaces = 209 parking spaces).  Based upon that number, there would 
be 3.57 parking spaces for every 1,000 square feet of building area – which is still in excess of 
the maximum allowed parking standard. Zoning Code Section 605.2 allows the 
decision-making body to approve modifications to the minimum and maximum parking ratio 
standards subject criteria included within that section. It is requested that the Planning 
Commission approve a Parking Quantity Modification to the maximum allowed parking space 
standard for the Moda Health project to instead allow a rounded up maximum ratio of 3.6 
parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of office area, as will be discussed in the following 
paragraphs. 

MZO subsection 19.605.2 allows for the modification of minimum and maximum parking 
ratios from Table 19.605.1 as well as the determination of minimum and maximum parking 
requirements. This subsection says that parking determinations shall be made when the 
proposed use is not listed in Table 19.605.1 and for developments with large parking demands. 
In this case, Moda Health has found that their operations are rather labor intensive with a large 
parking demand. Currently, the Moda Health Milwaukie facility has 236 occupied work 
stations plus 9 other employees, which totals 245 employees at the building at the current 
employment level. In addition, the facility may have visitors such as clients, vendors, building 
machine repair personnel, and meeting visitors from Moda Health’s Portland office. Together, 



 

Moda Health - Milwaukie Parking Revisions 
L:/proj/17100/17134/reports/ApplicationNarResubmitr.042414.docx 8 
 otak 

those numbers of employees and visitors can cause the existing Moda Health parking lots to be 
filled to capacity, and for some visitors or employees to park on SE Lava Drive. In response to 
neighbors concerns, the City of Milwaukie has recently decided to post SE Lava Drive as a “no 
parking” area. In addition to the intensive use of the building and its parking lots, Moda Health 
plans on expanding employment at their Milwaukie facility to occupy all of the existing work 
stations at the facility and to increase the number of total employees to 281 at the Moda Health 
Milwaukie facility. Based upon the current parking lots currently often being filled to capacity; 
the planned removal of on-street parking on SE Lava Drive; and Moda Health’s plans to 
expand employment at this facility to fully utilize the existing available work stations, Moda 
Health requests a Parking Quantity Modification to the maximum allowed parking standard 
for office uses. 

MZO subsection 19.605.2.B says that the determination of a modification to a minimum or 
maximum parking standard should be based upon the following factors (with response 
provided):   

1. Describe the proposed uses of the site, including information about the size and types of the uses on site, 
and information about site users (employees, customers, etc.). 
 
Response: Moda Health currently employs approximately 245 employees on a typical 
daytime shift at their Milwaukie office building. Moda Health utilizes flex-time scheduling 
with employees arriving at times between 7:30 AM and noon. Moda Health is planning on 
adding another 36 employees to occupy existing work stations at the Moda Health 
Milwaukie facility. On a typical day, Moda health anticipates that another 20 to 25 visitors 
may be at their facility for meetings; to make sales calls on Moda; to service office machines; 
and to take care of their business with Moda Health. All of these employees and visitors 
create a substantial demand for onsite parking beyond what is normally allowed by the City 
of Milwaukie’s maximum allowed parking standard. This significant parking demand often 
fills the existing parking lot and leads to on-street parking on SE Lava Drive.In reaction to 
neighbors’ complaints, the City of Milwaukie has recently decided to post SE Lava Drive 
adjacent to the Moda Health facility as a no parking area. This will also undoubtedly lead to 
an increase in the demand for onsite parking.  
 
2. Identify factors specific to the proposed use and/or site, such as the proximity of transit, parking demand 
management programs, availability of shared parking, and/or special characteristics of the customer, client, 
employee or resident population that affect parking demand. 
 
Response:  The Moda Health Milwaukie site is relatively well served by public transit. 
TriMet Bus route 70 has a stop on SE 17th Avenue right in front of Moda Health’s eastern 
parking lot and a north-bound stop across the street. Moda Health provided for the 
installation of bus waiting shelters at these stops as part of their original improvements 
related to moving onto the former Pendleton Woolen mills site. In addition, the TriMet 
Milwaukie transit center, which is located approximately 1,500 feet away on SE Jackson 
Street, is served by routes 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 70, 75, 99, and 152. Routes 31, 32, and 33 
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make stops on SE Main Street approximately 1,500 feet from the primary Moda Health 
facility entrance.  
 
Moda Health already provides transit pass subsidies for employees, provides transit 
information, provides carpool parking, and provides sufficient bicycle parking spaces and 
amenities – including indoor bike parking spaces along with lockers and employee showers. 
Moda Health encourages employees to use alternative means of transportation other than 
single-occupant vehicles through a monthly prize drawing for users of alternative means of 
transportation. Even with the relatively good transit service available to the site and the 
transit subsidies and other measures, Moda Health still finds that enough employees drive to 
work such that the current demand for onsite parking exceeds the current supply, and is 
anticipated to be further exceeded when employees are added. 
    
3. Provide data and analysis specified in Subsection 19.605.2.B.3 to support the determination request. 
The Planning Director may waive requirements of Subsection 19.605.2.B.3 if the information is not readily 
available or relevant, so long as sufficient documentation is provided to support the determination request. 

a. Analyze parking demand information from professional literature that is pertinent to the 
proposed development. Such information may include data or literature from the Institute of 
Transportation Engineers, American Planning Association, Urban Land Institute, or other similar 
organizations. 
b. Review parking standards for the proposed use or similar uses found in parking regulations 
from other jurisdictions. 
c. Present parking quantity and parking use data from existing developments that are similar to 
the proposed development. The information about the existing development and its parking demand 
shall include enough detail to evaluate similarities and differences between the existing development and 
the proposed development. 

Response:  A quick review of available studies related to maximum parking demand for 
offices uses in professional literature found nothing really on-point for this specific type of 
use. There is plenty of discussion on the topic of maximum parking standards in 
professional literature, but it primarily showed that maximum allowed parking standards 
vary greatly nationwide to the point of not being usable in the current case. Instead, we 
would like to point out that other jurisdictions in the Portland Metropolitan area have 
greater maximum parking standards for office uses than does the City of Milwaukie, while 
the Clackamas County Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum parking standard of 3.4 per 
1,000 square feet of office area within parking zone A (which has 20-minute peak hour 
transit service within one-quarter mile walking distance for bus transit or one-half mile 
walking distance for light rail transit. 20-minute peak hour transit service is available on 
several Tri Met routes to/from the Milwaukie Transit Center, but only route 70 provides 
20-minute peak hour transit service within one-quarter mile of the site. The Milwaukie 
Transit Center is more than one-quarter mile from the Moda Health offices. Clackamas 
County allows a maximum of 4.1 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet for offices beyond a 
one-quarter mile distance from peak transit service. Washington County and the Cities of 
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Gladstone and Beaverton have identical maximum parking standards to Clackamas 
County’s. The City of Happy Valley does not have a maximum parking standard which 
applies to office developments. The City of Portland has a more stringent maximum 
parking standard for office uses.  
 
4. Propose a minimum and maximum parking ratio. For phased projects, and for projects where the tenant 
mix is unknown or subject to change, the applicant may propose a range (low and high number of parking 
spaces) for each development phase and both a minimum and maximum number of parking spaces to be 
provided at buildout of the project. 
 
Response: Because of the intensive employee and visitor use of the Moda Health parking 
facilities, it is requested that the City consider allowing a maximum parking standard for the 
employee intensive office use of Moda Health of 3.6 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of 
office space. 
    
5. Address the approval criteria in Subsection 19.605.2.C. [cited below] 

  C. Approval Criteria 

The Planning Director shall consider the following criteria in deciding whether to approve the 
determination or modification. The Planning Director, based on the applicant’s materials and other 
data the Planning Director deems relevant, shall set the minimum parking requirement and maximum 
parking allowed. Conditions of approval may be placed on the decision to ensure compliance with the 
parking determination. 

1. All modifications and determinations must demonstrate that the proposed parking quantities are 
reasonable based on existing parking demand for similar use in other locations; parking quantity 
requirements for the use in other jurisdictions; and professional literature about the parking demands 
of the proposed use. 

 
Response: As noted above, Moda Health requests that the City of Milwaukie apply a 
maximum parking standard for their use of 3.6 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet. As 
described above, a maximum 3.6 per 1,000 square feet ratio would be less than 
Clackamas County’s, Washington County’s, Gladstone’s and Beaverton’s maximum 
parking standards for areas which are not served by high frequency peak period transit. 
The requested 3.6 per 1,000 ratio would be slightly greater than Milwaukie’s current 
maximum parking space ratio as well as other jurisdiction’s maximum allowed parking 
ratios for sites which are well served by transit. However, the Moda Health site is served 
by just one high frequency peak transit period transit route making this case different 
than other situations where the facilities subject to a more stringent standard really are 
served by high frequency transit service. 
  
2. In addition to the criteria in Subsection 19.605.2.C.1, requests for modifications to decrease the 

amount of minimum required parking shall meet the following criteria: 
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Response: The current request is a request to increase the maximum allowed parking 
standard, not decrease the minimum. Therefore, this subsection does not apply. 
 
3. In addition to the criteria in Subsection 19.605.2.C.1, requests for modifications to increase the 

amount of maximum allowed parking shall meet the following criteria: 

a. The proposed development has unique or unusual characteristics that create a higher-than-typical 
parking demand. 

b. The parking demand cannot be accommodated by shared or joint parking arrangements or by 
increasing the supply of spaces that are exempt from the maximum amount of parking allowed under 
Subsection 19.605.3.A. 

c. The requested increase is the smallest increase needed based on the specific circumstances of the use 
and/or site. 

 
Response:  The text above has demonstrated that Moda Health has a very high 
employee per 1,000 square feet ratio of 4.19 employees per 1,000 square feet and a 
significant number of site visitors – all of whom pose a significant parking demand. In 
addition, Moda Health plans to add employees to utilize existing work stations to 
increase that ratio to slightly over 4.8 employees per 1,000 square feet. This high 
employee per 1,000 square foot ratio helps create a higher than typical parking demand 
for an office use, thereby helping justify the need for relief from the current maximum 
parking standard. 
 
Moda Health has already instituted a transit subsidy plan, provides transit information 
to employees, and provides preferred carpool, motorcycle and bicycle parking. Moda 
Health is committed to continuing to encourage carpooling and the use of alternative 
means of transportation. Moda Health has committed to provide 24 parking spaces as 
reserved carpool spaces as part of the current plans to expand their western parking 
lot. This represents 10 percent of the total number of parking spaces on the site – a 
very high ratio. (The reserved carpool spaces have been exempted from the parking 
which is subject to the maximum parking ratio standard.) In summary, Moda Health is 
already encouraging the use of alternatives to employees utilizing their personal 
vehicles for commuting purposes.   

Moda Health has explored the possibility of a long-term shared parking agreement, but 
there are no conveniently located parking areas available. Although the Moda Health 
offices are located just about 650 feet across SE McLoughlin Boulevard from the 
Kellogg Bowl bowling facility as the crow flies (or as a pedestrian jaywalks), the lineal 
distance on public street sidewalks between the Kellogg Bowl and Moda Health is 
approximately 2,000 lineal feet using sidewalks and marked crosswalks across SE 
McLoughlin Boulevard and SE 17th Avenue. For the reason of distance alone, it is not 
practical for Moda Health to seek to enter into a long-term offsite parking agreement 
with the only nearby parking lot which would appear to have excess capacity during 
normal office hours. Additionally, it is believed that this distance would be too great 
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for long-term use by Moda Health employees to use over the long term (especially in 
winter) if no additional on-site parking spaces are developed. There are no other closer 
parking facilities which would appear to be relatively unused during daytime hours 
which might be available for a shared parking agreement. 

 
The requested modification to the maximum allowed parking standard to allow a 3.6 
spaces per 1,000 square foot standard would permit Moda Health to provide 210 
non-exempt parking spaces for its 58,529 square foot facility. The requested increased 
ratio is the smallest increase needed based on the specific circumstances of Moda’s use 
and the constraints of the site. 

 
 Parking lot design standards 

Seven disabled person parking spaces will be provided in the east and west parking lots in 
locations convenient to main building entrances.  The number of disabled person spaces is 
consistent with the Uniform Building Code standards and thus is also consistent with Section 
503.10. 

 
The parking lot is designed consistent with the dimensional standards specified and illustrated 
by MZO Section 19.606. Minimum parking lot aisle widths are consistent with the 22-foot 
minimum width standard so as to assure adequate emergency vehicle access throughout the 
site.  All exterior portions of the existing building will be located within 150 feet of an 
accessway accessible to emergency vehicles. Parking areas will be constructed of asphaltic 
concrete in accordance with the standards of Section 19.606.3.A.  
 

 Loading 
MZO Section 19.608.2 requires that two loading spaces be provided for non-residential uses 
of over 50,000 square feet. The Moda Health building is 58,529 square feet in size. Two 30 by 
12 foot wide existing loading spaces are provided consistent with this standard.  The loading 
spaces are adequately sized for the type of delivery vehicles that typically visit the Moda Health 
facility. The loading spaces are located so as not to interfere with parking lot aisles and are 
located distant from the site’s boundaries. 
 
Section 19.609 sets standards for required bicycle parking for commercial uses. Section 
19.609.2.A.1 requires that bicycle parking spaces be provided in a number that is at least 10 
percent of the number of automobile parking spaces which are required for the use. In this 
case, 117 vehicle parking spaces are required; therefore, a minimum of 12 bicycle parking 
spaces are required. The existing site improvements provide for 29 bicycle parking spaces, 
thereby satisfying this requirement. Five bicycle parking spaces are located in a bicycle rack 
located outside adjacent to the building’s southern entrance, with 24 bicycle parking spaces 
located inside the building just inside that entrance. Lockers and employee shower facilities are 
provided. Existing bicycle parking facilities are illustrated on the site plan. Photos of the 
existing facilities are include in Appendix E.   
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Six carpool spaces are currently provided at the Moda Health facility. The carpool spaces will 
be increased to 24 parking spaces or 20% of the minimum required parking spaces provided. 
This amount of carpool space will exceed the requirement of Section 19.610.2 that a minimum 
of 10 percent of the required parking spaces in a commercial development be designated as 
carpool/van pool parking spaces. Consistent with Section 19.610.3, the designated 
carpool/vanpool parking spaces are conveniently located near main entrances to the building. 
Carpool spaces will be clearly designated by either pavement markings of signs as required. 

C. Compliance with Chapter 19.500  Supplementary Development Regulations  

The standards of MZO Chapter 19.500 were reviewed. There do not appear to be any 
standards from this chapter which would apply to the proposed parking lot expansion project. 
It is pointed out that the Transition Area measures prescribed by Section 19.504.6 where 
commercial or industrial uses are located adjacent to properties zoned for low density 
residential use do not apply within the downtown area zones, as specifically called out by that 
Section. The properties to the west of the site across SE Riverway Lane are zoned R2 which is 
classified as a medium and high density zone by Table 19.302.2 of the MZO. Therefore, these 
neighboring properties are not low density zones which would require the imposition of the 
Transition Area standard. Nevertheless, an attempt has been made to provide a sufficient 
buffer of landscaping and existing trees between the parking area’s boundary with SE 
Riverway Lane and the properties across the street – some of which are developed with low 
density uses even if they are not zoned that way.  

 
D. Compliance with Chapter 19.401 Willamette Greenway Zone 

 
A portion of the site is designated with the Willamette Greenway (WG) overlay zone, including 
all of the area proposed for expansion of the western parking lot. The boundary of the 
Willamette Greenway overlay zone is illustrated on the site plans. The general purpose of the 
Greenway overlay zone is to protect, conserve, enhance and maintain the natural, scenic, 
historic, economic, and recreational qualities of lands along the Willamette River and its 
tributaries according to MZO Section 19.401. 

 
Section 19.401.3 states that changes or intensifications of use, or development permitted in the 
underlying zone are conditional uses subject to Section 19.905. Although the existing Moda 
Health building is not located within the Greenway zoned portion of the site, the western 
parking lot and areas where additional landscaping are to be placed are located within the 
Greenway zone.  To the extent that these activities are a change of use or development, 
Greenway conditional use approval is required. The proposed parking lot expansion within the 
Willamette Greenway overlay zone is not one of the prohibited uses listed in Section 19.401.3.  

 
The general approval criteria for a conditional use are found in Section 19.905.4.Since the 
proposed parking lot expansion into the area of the site covered by the Willamette River 
Greenway is substantially larger than currently exists with the existing parking areas, we are 
assuming that the City will treat this as a major modification to an existing conditional use 
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rather than as a minor modification. As such, we have addressed the approval criteria for a 
major modification of Section 19.905.4.A. The criteria are cited below in italics with a response 
following each criteria: 

1.   The characteristics of the site are suitable for the proposed use considering size, shape, location, 
topography, existence of improvements and natural features. 

 
Response: The Greenway zoned portion of the site which is proposed to be utilized 
for parking, a walkway, and landscaping is already used for those sorts of 
improvements. These areas within the Greenway zone are located outside of the banks 
of Johnson Creek and are in areas which do not have existing natural vegetation, steep 
slopes, or other characteristics which might make these areas inappropriate for the 
sorts of improvements which are proposed.  

2. The operating and physical characteristics of the proposed use will be reasonably compatible 
with, and have minimal impact on, nearby uses. 

 
 3. All identified impacts will be mitigated to the extent practicable. 
 

Response: The proposed parking area will take its access from the existing parking 
area driveway from SE Lava Drive. As such, traffic related to the expanded parking 
area should not be anticipated to have much in the way of impacts upon nearby uses – 
especially the single-family uses on SE Riverview. Storm drainage from the expanded 
parking lot will be collected in stormwater catch basins with storm filter type treatment 
equipment, piped under the parking area, and then being discharged to the tree 
covered slope above Johnson Creek, and then flowing to the Creek. Tree removal will 
be minimized so that only three existing mature trees will be removed.  
 
The proposed Landscaping Plan, Sheet L1.0, proposes the addition of 18 trees within 
and adjacent to the parking area to mitigate for the loss of two mature trees and four 
parking area trees which were planted within the past 14 years. In addition,  a hedge of 
native shrubs will be planted along the southern and western edges of the area of 
proposed parking lot expansion to provide low level screening of the expanded 
parking area from views from neighboring properties, and (remotely) possibly from 
the river. The proposed additional landscaping should also provide additional wildlife 
habitat and cover to mitigate for the existing plants and trees to be removed. 

 
As such, the operating characteristics of the proposed expanded parking lot use within 
the greenway area will have minimal impacts upon nearby uses; such impacts will be 
mitigated to the extent practicable by landscaping, stormwater collection and 
treatment measures, and by landscaping providing a buffer between the parking lot 
and adjacent uses. No potential impacts upon the Willamette greenway uses or values 
have been identified.  
 



 

Moda Health - Milwaukie Parking Revisions 
L:/proj/17100/17134/reports/ApplicationNarResubmitr.042414.docx 15 
 otak 

4. The proposed use will not have unmitigated nuisance impacts, such as from noise, odor, or 
vibrations greater than uses allowed outright at the proposed location.   

 
Response: No nuisance impacts have been identified related to the proposed 
expanded parking lot use. 
 
5. The proposed use will comply with all applicable development standards and requirements of the base 

zone, any overlay zones or special areas and the standards in Section 19.905. 
 

Response: The existing administrative office use of the site is a permitted use in the 
underlying DO zone applied to the site, as addressed elsewhere in this report. The 
proposed parking area expansion would be considered as accessory to the primary 
office use. This application narrative addresses the applicable development standards 
and requirements of the base DO zone, the Willamette Greenway and Natural 
Resource overlay zones, and this section addresses the requirements of Section 19.905.  

 
6.  The proposed use is consistent with applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan related to the 
proposed use. 

 
Response:  The Comprehensive Plan was reviewed for any Plan policies applicable 
to the proposed expanded parking lot use within the Willamette Greenway of the site. 
No Objectives or Policies seem to really be on point with regard to the proposed 
parking lot expansion on an upland portion of the Willamette greenway zoned area. 
The Objectives and Policies of the Willamette Greenway element of the 
Comprehensive Plan primarily  direct City actions to maintain the Greenway 
boundary, develop Zoning Ordinance permitting processes for activities within the 
Greenway, direct further Greenway planning by the City, and address public access 
and private property rights. Establishing that the proposed development is consistent 
with the Greenway Conditional Use approval criteria which implement the regulatory 
Plan policies is tantamount to satisfaction of the Comprehensive Plan goals and 
policies. 

   
7.  Adequacy public transportation facilities and public facilities will be able to serve the proposed use 
prior to occupancy pursuant to Chapter 19.700. 

 
Response: The site is already well served by public roadways, transit service, and 
public utilities necessary to serve the proposed use. No additional transportation or 
public facilities will be necessary to serve the proposed parking area expansion 

 
In addition to the general conditional use approval criteria of Section 19.905.4.A, the following 
criteria of Section 19.401.6 also apply to a proposal in the Willamette Greenway overlay zone: 

 
a.  Whether the land to be developed has been committed to an urban use, as defined under the State 
Willamette River Greenway Plan. 
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Response: The area of the site within the greenway which is to be utilized under the 
proposed plan already includes a paved parking lot and landscaping which are 
associated with an existing urban type of building located elsewhere on the site, along 
with some wooded area. Therefore, the land is already committed to an urban use.  

 
b.  Compatibility with the scenic, natural, historic, economic, and recreational character of the River; 

 
Response:  The proposed parking lot expansion, addition of additional walkway, and 
the addition of vegetation as illustrated on the Landscape Plan, Sheet L1.0, should not 
have significant effects upon the scenic and natural characteristics of the river since the 
proposed parking lot expansion area will be separated from the river by existing 
single-and multi-family residential development and the improved SE Riverway Lane. 
The proposed parking lot expansion will remove two large trees whose tops may be 
visible from the river, but again, most of the trees’ structure is currently not visible 
from the river because of the intervening homes and multi-family buildings. In 
addition, the majority of the existing trees on the Moda Health site will be retained so 
while views of the trees on the site may be altered slightly, views of the trees from the 
river will not be eliminated. [Note, it is noted that this Code provision echoes 
Comprehensive Plan, Willamette Greenway Element, Objective #5, Policy 5]. 
 
The proposed changes should not affect the historic or economic character of the 
Greenway or the river.    

 
c.  Protection of views both toward and away from the River; . [It is noted that this Code 
provision echoes Comprehensive Plan, Willamette Greenway Element, Objective #5, 
Policy 3]. 
 
and 
 
d.  Landscaping, aesthetic enhancement, open space, and vegetation between the activity and the River, 
to the maximum extent practicable; 

 
Response: The proposed site improvements should have little if any effect upon 
views toward or from the river. As noted above, this area is physically and visually 
separated from the river by existing development and a road.   

  
 
 

e.  Public access to and along the River, to the greatest possible degree, by appropriate legal means; 
 

Response: There is currently no public access to the river on the subject site, or on 
other nearby properties. No additional public access is proposed; nor will any existing 
public access be affected by the proposed parking area development. 
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f.  Emphasis on water-oriented and recreational uses; 
 

Response: The proposed parking area improvements within the Greenway area are 
intended to support a non-water oriented, non-recreational use in a building outside of 
the Greenway. [It is noted that this Code provision echoes Comprehensive Plan, 
Willamette Greenway Element, Objective #3, Policy 4].  

 
g.  Maintain or increase views between the Willamette River and downtown; 

 
Response: The proposed lower elevation parking area related site improvements 
should have no effect upon views between downtown and the river. 

 
h.  Protection of the natural environment according to regulations in Section 19.402; 

 
Response: Compliance with the requirements of the Natural Resource overlay zone, 
Section 19.402, is addressed below. 

 
i.  Advice and recommendation of the Design and Landmark Committee, as appropriate; 
 
Response: No response is necessary at this time.    

 
j.  Conformance to applicable Comprehensive Plan policies; 

 
Response: Compliance with Willamette Greenway related Plan policies is addressed 
within the responses to Section 19.401 is closely related to a Plan Policy. The entire 
plan was reviewed for policies which might impact the proposed parking lot 
expansion. All of the policies which were applicable have been cited within this 
application narrative. 

 
k.   The request is consistent with applicable plans and programs of the Division of State Lands; 

 
Response: We are not aware of any plans or programs of the Division (now 
Department) of State Lands which would be affected by the proposed site 
improvements. 

 
l.   A vegetation buffer plan meeting the conditions of subsection 19.401.8A through C. 

 
Response:  Section 19.401.8.A provides that a buffer strip of vegetation shall be 
identified along the river, which shall include the land area between the river and a 
location 25 feet upland from the ordinary high water line and this section further 
requires that this area be preserved, enhanced or re-established. The subject parking 
area expansion is located far from the River and is separated from it be by residential 
development and SE Riverview Lane. 
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Section 19.401.7 suggests that non water-related or water-dependent uses be directed away 
from the Willamette River. The proposed expanded parking area is non water-related and 
water-dependent, and will be appropriately be located away from the river. 

 
IV. CONSISTENCY WITH APPLICABLE DOWNTOWN DESIGN GUIDELINES   
 

The subject property is zoned with the Downtown Office zoning district. As such, the 
proposed parking lot expansion project has been determined to be subject to Downtown 
Design Review. It is noted that the subject site has not been included on the following plans 
from the Milwaukie Downtown Design Guidelines document: Fundamental Concepts 
Diagram; Storefront Main Street Area; and Amenities and Open Space Framework Map. The 
only map within the Guidelines which includes the subject site is a segment of the City of 
Milwaukie Zoning Map. 
 
Below are responses to the applicability of the broad categories of Guidelines listed in the 
Milwaukie Downtown Design Guidelines document, with responses to specific guidelines 
which appear to be applicable to the current proposal. 
 
Milwaukie Character Guidelines 
The Milwaukie Character Guidelines were reviewed with regard to the proposed Moda Health 
parking lot expansion. None of these guidelines would appear to relate directly to this project. 
The only one which indirectly relates says “Buildings should be “good neighbors.” They should be 
compatible with surroundings buildings by avoiding disruptive excesses. New buildings should not attempt to be 
the center of attention.”  
 
The proposed parking lot expansion does not involve the construction or renovation of a 
building. However, it does involve the expansion of an existing parking lot use within a 
developed neighborhood. The proposed expanded parking lot‘s design is limited in scale in 
order to not stand out in the neighborhood and to be as compatible as possible with 
neighboring single-family and multi-family uses. Landscape materials to be used within and 
adjacent to the parking lot will not only screen views of the parking lot from neighboring uses, 
but will also add to the well landscaped character of the Moda Health project site and to the 
neighborhood. 
 
Pedestrian Emphasis Guidelines    
The Pedestrian Emphasis Guidelines were reviewed with regard to the proposed Moda Health 
parking lot expansion. None of these guidelines would appear to relate directly to this project, 
other than the following Guidelines: 
 

Barriers to pedestrian movement and visual and other nuisances should be avoided or eliminated, so that 
the pedestrian is the priority in all development projects. 
 
Accommodate handicap access in a manner that is integral to the building and public right-of-way and 
not merely designed to meet minimum building code standards. 
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The proposed parking lot expansion project includes an extension of the on-site pedestrian 
sidewalk so as to provide a convenient and safe paved pedestrian connection into the Moda 
Health building, including provisions for disabled person access ramps. 
 
Architecture Guidelines    
The Architecture Guidelines were reviewed with regard to the proposed Moda Health parking 
lot expansion. None of these guidelines would appear to relate directly to this project. 
 
Lighting Guidelines    
The Lighting Guidelines were reviewed with regard to the proposed Moda Health parking lot 
expansion. None of these guidelines would appear to relate directly to this project. The 
proposed parking lot project will involve adding a few parking lot lights of the same general 
type as are currently in use in the parking area. Parking lot light pole locations are illustrated on 
the Preliminary Landscape Plan, Sheet L1.0. A cut sheet for the new light fixtures is included in 
Appendix D. 
  
Sign Guidelines    
The Sign Guidelines were reviewed with regard to the proposed Moda Health parking lot 
expansion. None of these guidelines would appear to relate directly to this project. No 
additional signs will be placed on the site as part of the current parking lot expansion project. 
 

V.    CONCLUSION 
 
This application narrative and the attached plans demonstrate that all applicable provisions of 
the City of Milwaukie Zoning Ordinance, Comprehensive Plan, and Downtown Design 
Guidelines are satisfied by the plans of Moda Health for the redevelopment of the Pendleton 
Woolen Mills property.  Moda Health and Otak, Inc. therefore respectfully request approval 
of the requested Type III Downtown Design Review, Willamette River Greenway conditional 
use, and Parking Modification applications. 
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808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300

Portland, OR 97204

Phone (503) 287-6825

Fax (503) 415-2304

 

 

 

 

This memo has been prepared to identify the preliminary stormwater management of the proposed 

improvement conditions for the MODA Plaza Parking improvements.  According to the City of 

Milwaukie (COM) Public Works Standards, Milwaukie has adopted the City of Portland’s (COP) 

Stormwater Management Manual (SWMM).  According to the SWMM section 1.3.2 “Flow and 

Volume Control” sub-section “Flow Control Exemptions” “New development and redevelopment 

projects may be exempt from flow control requirements if they discharge stormwater runoff directly 

into the Willamette River...”  Since the project discharges directly to Johnson Creek in close 

proximity (+/- 400 ft) from the Willamette River, we assume that no flow control is needed for the 

proposed improvements.  Pollution reduction must still be met regardless of exemption of flow 

control. 

 

Pollution reduction for the MODA Plaza Parking will be met by using two Stormwater Management 

Stormfilter Catch Basins (as approved by the COP, per “Approved Proprietary Stormwater 

Treatment Technologies”).  The Catch Basin serving Area A (see Exhibit EX-01) will consist of a 

one cartridge catch basin with a sloped, solid cover located in the southeast portion of the 

improvements.  This catch basin will be serving the existing ditch flow for SE Riverview (private), 

which had been previously picked up by a culvert and treated by a swale on the MODA property.  

This swale will be impacted with the proposed improvements and will no longer be able to function 

as intended.  The existing flow will be intercepted in the ditch by a proposed ditch inlet and 

conveyed to the stormwater catch basin.  The second Catch Basin serving the parking lot (Area B) 

will consist of a two cartridge catch basin with a sloped, vaned inlet grate located in the northeast 

portion of the improvements.  The stormwater will be conveyed by a 12” PVC pipe to an existing 

rip rap pad in the northeast section of the property. 

 

 

 

To:  Brett Kelver(City of Milwaukie - Planning) 

Philip Kolb (City of Milwaukie – Engineering) 

From: Troy Kent, PE (Otak) 

Matt Klym, EIT (Otak) 

Copies: Pete Miller (Otak), Jerry Offer (Otak)  

Date: April 22, 2014 

Subject: MODA Plaza Parking Preliminary Stormwater 

Management  

Project No.: Otak Project No. 17134  
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To size the pollution reduction, the City of Portland’s Presumptive Approach Calculator ver 1.2 was 

used (see attached exhibits A and B).  The pollution reduction flow for Area A is QprA = 0.024 CFS 

and for Area B is QprB = 0.063 CFS.  Using a cartridge flow rate of 15 GPM (or 0.033 CFS) for 

each catch basin, Area A would require one cartridge and Area B would require two cartridges.  See 

attached details for Contech Stormwater Catch Basins.   

 

For conveyance per the City of Portland’s Sewer and Drainage Facilities Design Manual (SDFDM), 

the return period for designing a ditch inlet is 25 years and for a street inlet is 10 years (see Table 6.1 

in the SDFDM).  For conveyance calculations, please see EX-01.  The total flow for Area A is 1.02 

CFS and Area B is 0.96 CFS.  The total flow for conveyance is 1.98 CFS.  The capacity of the 12” 

PVC pipe with a minimum slope of 1% is 4.54 CFS (see Exhibit C), thus providing adequate 

capacity for the required design peak flows. 

 

As shown, the treatment and conveyance for the MODA Plaza Parking improvements meet or 

exceed the design requirements set forth in the City of Portland’s Stormwater Management Manual 

and the Sewer and Drainage Facilities Design Manual.   
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